

No. 24-755

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOLLIE SLAYBAUGH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RUTHERFORD COUNTY, TENNESSEE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT M. BURNS
HOWELL & FISHER, PLLC
3310 West End Avenue,
Suite 550
Nashville, TN 37203

*Attorneys for Respondent
Town of Smyrna,
Tennessee*

NICK C. CHRISTIANSEN
Counsel of Record

JASON N. KING
HUDSON, REED
& CHRISTIANSEN, PLLC

16 Public Square North
Murfreesboro, TN 37130
(615) 893-5522

nchristiansen@mborolaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondents
Rutherford County, Tennessee
and Rutherford County
Sheriff's Department*

120261



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Factual Background.....	1
II. Procedural History.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle For Petitioners To Challenge The Issue In <i>Baker</i>	7
II. Summary Reversal is Not Appropriate	8
III. The Sixth Circuit’s Ruling Is Intertwined With The Facts Of The Case.....	11
IV. There Is No Circuit Split For This Court To Resolve	13
a. There Is No Circuit Split As To The Precise Question Decided Below.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
b. There Is No Circuit Split As To The Broader Application Of The Fifth Amendment To Property Damage By Law Enforcement	14
i. The Cases Cited By <i>Amicus</i> <i>Curiae</i> Banaszak Do Not Present A Conflict.....	15
V. This Issue Would Benefit From Further Percolation In The Lower Courts	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>AmeriSource Corp. v. United States</i> , 525 F. 3d 1149 (C.A. Fed. 2008)	13, 15
<i>Baker v. City of McKinney, Texas</i> , 145 S. Ct. 11 (2024).	5, 8, 13, 18, 19
<i>Baker v. City of McKinney, Texas</i> , 84 F. 4th 378 (C.A.5 2023)	5, 7, 13, 15
<i>Banaszak v. City of Bay City</i> , No. 1:23-cv-11753 (E.D. Mich. July 21, 2023)	12
<i>Bishop v. Mayor & City Council of Macon</i> , 7 Ga. 200 (Ga. 1849)	7
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523, 87 S. Ct. 1727, 18 L.Ed.2d 930 (1967).	9
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).	5, 8-10
<i>City of New York v. Lord</i> , 17 Wend. 285 (N.Y. 1837).	7, 17
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 92 U.S. 573 (1989).	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Customer Co. v. City of Sacramento</i> , 895 P.2d 900 (Cal. 1995)	16, 17
<i>Grant v. United States</i> , 1 Ct. Cl. 41 (Ct. Fed. Cl. 1863)	7
<i>Hamen v. Hamlin Cnty.</i> , 955 N.W.2d 336 (S.D. 2021)	16
<i>Johnson v. Manitowoc County</i> , 635 F. 3d 331 (C.A.7 2011)	13, 15, 18
<i>Lech v. Jackson</i> , 791 Fed. Appx. 711 (C.A.10 2019)	13, 15
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	11
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	10
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. 115 (1851)	7
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Mississippi Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871)	11
<i>Sandford v. Nichols</i> , 13 Mass. 286 (1816)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	8
<i>Sheet Metal Workers v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)	9
<i>Steele v. City of Houston</i> , 603 S.W.2d 786 (Tex. 1980)	15, 16
<i>Sullivant v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 940 P.2d 220 (Okla. 1997)	16
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	10
<i>Vincent v. Lake Erie Transp. Co.</i> , 109 Minn. 456 (Minn. 1910)	7
<i>Wegner v. Milwaukee Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 479 N.W.2d 38 (Minn. 1991)	16
<i>Yawn v. Dorchester County</i> , 1 F. 4th 191 (C.A.4 2021)	13, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	4, 9
U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 13-18
Minn. Const. art I, § 13.....	16
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 21	17
Tex. Const. art. I, § 17.....	15
STATUTES AND RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	4, 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 204	9, 10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 205	9
Samuel Estreicher & John E. Sexton, A Managerial Theory of the Supreme Court's Responsibilities: An Empirical Study, 59 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 681 (1984)	19
